### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                     | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|--------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Orchid BioSciences, Inc. |          | 01/21/2004     | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name:           | Tepnel LifeCodes Corporation |
|-----------------|------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 550 West Avenue              |
| City:           | Stamford                     |
| State/Country:  | CONNECTICUT                  |
| Postal Code:    | 06902                        |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE        |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark   |
|----------------------|---------|-------------|
| Registration Number: | 2648902 | LIFEMATCH X |
| Registration Number: | 1845279 | QUICK-LIGHT |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)951-8736

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-951-8144

Email: eileen.sullivan@bingham.com

Correspondent Name: Eileen Sullivan

Address Line 1: 150 Federal Street

Address Line 2: Bingham McCutchen LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ORCHID

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Eileen Sullivan

Total Attachments: 4 source=ORCHID#page1.tif source=ORCHID#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 002958 FRAME: 0789

900014292

source=ORCHID#page3.tif source=ORCHID#page4.tif

### **ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS**

WHEREAS, ORCHID BIOSCIENCES, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor"), owns, is using, and has a bona fide intent to use, the trademarks and service marks (the "Marks"") identified on Schedule A attached hereto, and is the owner of the registrations and pending registration applications for such Marks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and other foreign trademark offices, identified on Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, TEPNEL LIFECODES CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee"), the Assignor, TEPNEL LIFE SCIENCES PLC, a public limited company organized under the laws of England and Wales ("Tepnet"), TEPNEL NORTH AMERICA CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation and a subsidiary of Tepnel, and LIFECODES CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation and a subsidiary of the Assignor, are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of October 30, 2003 (as amended and in effect from time to time, the "Purchase Agreement") pursuant to which the Assignor has agreed to sell to the Assignee, and the Assignee has agreed to buy from the Assignor, the Acquired IP (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), including, without limitation, the Marks.

WHEREAS, the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the Marks and the registrations thereof and registration applications therefor, as well as the goodwill of the business in which the Marks are used or with that part of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby (A) assign, sell and transfer unto the Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with (i) the registrations of and registration applications for the Marks, (ii) the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the Marks and the registrations thereof, and (iii) the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or damage or injury to the Marks or the registrations thereof or such associated goodwill

(continued on page 2)

BUSDOCS:1255225.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this assignment, as an instrument under seal, effective as of this 21 day of January, 2004. ORCHID BIOSCIENCES, INC. SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this day of January, 2004 My Commission Expires: 3/19/2006 The foregoing assignment of the Marks and the registrations thereof and registration applications therefor by the Assignor to the Assignee is hereby accepted as of this day of January, 2004. TEPNEL LIFECODES CORPORATION By: Name: Title: SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this \_\_\_\_ day of January, 2004 Notary Public

[Signature Page to Assignment of Trademarks and Service Marks]

BUSDOCS:1255225

My Commission Expires:

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the As executed this assignment, as an instrument of January, 2004. | ssignor, by its duly authorized officer, has under seal, effective as of this day               |
|---|---|
| J   | ORCHID BIOSCIENCES, INC.  |
|   | By: Name: Title:  |
| SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this day of, 2004                                     |   |
| Notary Public   |   |
| My Commission Expires:  |   |
|   | Marks and the registrations thereof and ignor to the Assignee is hereby accepted as of _, 2004. |
|   | By: Name: Benjamin Matzilevich Title: President   |
| SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 26th day of March, 2004                          |   |
| Salemanie C. fly<br>Notary Public   |   |
| My Commission Expires: Ale4, 2009   | 7   |
|   | ARIE C. ILY Public of Massachusetts slon Expires r 4, 2009                                      |

[Signature Page to Assignment of Trademarks and Service Marks]

BUSDOCS:1255225

## **SCHEDULE A**

# PENDING APPLICATIONS – TRADEMARKS/SERVICE MARKS

| <b>MARK</b> | SERIAL NO. | <b>COUNTRY</b>        | FILING DATE |
|-------------|------------|-----------------------|-------------|
| LIFEMATCH   |            | Argentina             |             |
| LIFEMATCH   |            | Brazil                |             |
| LIFEMATCH   | 1,130,924  | Canada                | 02/11/02    |
| LIFEMATCH   |            | Egypt                 |             |
| LIFEMATCH   | 2,581,049  | European<br>Community | 02/11/02    |

## **REGISTERED MARKS**

| MARK        | REG. NO.  | <b>COUNTRY</b> | <b>REG. DATE</b> |
|-------------|-----------|----------------|------------------|
| LIFEMATCH X | 2,648,902 | U.S.A.         | 11/12/02         |
| LIFEMATCH   | 155,165   | Israel         |                  |
| LIFEMATCH   | 4,680,452 | Japan          |                  |
| LIFEMATCH   | 216,138   | Norway         |                  |
| QUICK-LIGHT | 1,845,279 | U.S.A.         | 7/19/94          |
| QUICK-LIGHT | 451,752   | Canada         | 12/15/95         |
| QUICK-LIGHT | 604,204   | Australia      |                  |

BUSDOCS:1255225.2

RECORDED: 09/10/2004